Centre were lodged with Ryde Council in March 2011 and approved by the 
Sydney East JRPP in August 2011. The apartment buildings will be situated on 
top of the existing Top Ryde Shopping Centre (TRSC), adjacent to residential 
Buildings B and F, which were approved in February 2011 (Figure 10).  Three 
hundred and nineteen (319) apartments were approved for Building C, D and E, in 
addition to 185 apartments approved for Buildings  B and F.  In total, the Top 
Ryde City residential project comprises 504 apartments. 

The latest approvals are one component of the overall TRSC mixed use